Carolina Agricultural Experiment Station, at North Carolina State University, to the 

Department of Horticultural Science, Plant Pathology and Zoology, in addition to all other 

appropriations, a total sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for the fiscal year beginning July 

1, 1977, and ending June 30, 1978, and fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the fiscal year 

beginning July 1, 1978, and ending June 30, 1979, for the purpose of constructing and 

operating a modular building at Mountain Horticultural Crops Research Station, Fletcher, 

North Carolina. These monies are to be used for research in developing pine mouse control